
 

　

　

（注）　調査対象等は、「(1)課税状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in “(1) Statistics of taxation”.

(3)　加算税の状況

金　　額

Amount

百万円
million yen

本 年 分 1

過 年 分 80

合 計 82

（注）　調査対象等は、「(4)申告及び処理の状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in “(4) Statistics of filing returns and disposition”.

住 宅 取 得 資 金 の 贈 与 額

Amount of tax payment after
deduction

６－１　課税状況

差 引 納 付 税 額

納 税 猶 予 額

納 付 税 額

災害減免法による免除税額

Statistics of Taxation

 

(1) 課　税　状　況
       Statistics of taxation

区　　　　　　　　分 人　　員 　金　　額　 調査対象等： 平成14年中に財産の贈与を受けた
者について、平成15年６月30日ま
での申告又は処理(更正､決定等)
による課税実績を、「申告書、決
議書等」に基づいて作成した。

Type Number of person Amount of money

人 百万円
Person million yen

取得財産価額（本年分）
Value of properties acquired
(for the current year) 360,594 1,268,514

配 偶 者 控 除 額 Amount of exemption for spouse 20,891 284,312 （注）

基 礎 控 除 額

基 礎 控 除 後 の 課 税 価 格

贈 与 税 額

Amount of basic exemption

Taxable value after basic
exemption

360,581 396,648

605,614
Actual

Amount of gift tax 293,373 77,608

外 国 税 額 控 除 Credit for foreign tax 2

Amount of postponed tax
payment

Amount of tax payment

Amount of exemption by
Disaster Exemption Act

Amount of gift money for
acquisition of dwelling house

293,373

1,480

292,081

Amount of tax paymentValue of properties acquiredNumber of persons

「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示
す。

納 付 税 額人　　員

Subject of
survey, etc.:

         Note:

  Those who acquired properties as gift
during 2002 are the subjects. Taxation
performance on the basis of returns filed
and dispositions (correction,
determination etc.) made by June 30,
2003 is shown  according to “ Returns,
resolutions, etc.”

   “Actual” in the column  “Number of
   persons” means actual number of
   persons.

-

55,756

百万円　　人

平  成  9  年  分

取得財産価額区　　　　　分

116,5821,300,966455,1181998

114,2771,294,240

95,4561,197,366414,828

81,0831,345,709376,198

Heavy additional taxAdditional tax for no return or return after
due dateAdditional tax for deficient returns

14

         Statistics of additional tax

1,268,514 69,1782002 360,594

重　　加　　算　　税無　申　告　加　算　税過 少 申 告 加 算 税

10

11

12

13

1999

2000

2001

445,132

Number of persons

人　　員金　　額人　　員

Number of personsAmountNumber of personsAmount

人百万円人百万円
personmillion yenpersonmillion yen

1731,78733

457329,305

For the current year

446597,51876For the preceding years 668

1081,263Total

区　　　　分
Type

人
person

595

金　　額人　　員

341,486

６　贈　与　税

(2)　課税状況の累年比較

0

77,608

8,435

69,178

-

308,483

         Yearly composition of statistics of taxation

1997
million yenmillion yenperson
129,9391,412,911486,958

type

百万円

実

実
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       Statistics of filing returns and disposition

人　　　員 金　　　額 人　　　員 金　　　額

Number of persons Amount Number of persons Amount

人 百万円 人 百万円
person million yen person million yen

Amount of self-assessment 360,564 1,267,859 291,888 68,822

Amount increased by amended
returns 1,449 1,879 1,830 554

Amount increased by correction, - - - -

Amount reduced by correction, etc. 481 △ 1,258 524 △ 208

Amount determined 4 33 4 10

Total 360,594 1,268,514 292,081 69,178

Actual Actual

Amount of self-assessment 13,476 50,555 11,147 6,130

Amount increased by amended
returns 1,847 3,087 1,965 941

Amount increased by correction, 12 132 15 74

Amount reduced by correction, etc. 1,407 △ 4,123 1,432 △ 1,062

Amount determined 36 720 36 359

Total 14,134 50,371 11,765 6,441

Amount of self-assessment 374,040 1,318,414 303,035 74,952

Amount increased by amended
returns 3,296 4,966 3,795 1,495

Amount increased by correction, 12 132 15 74

Amount reduced by correction, etc. 1,888 △ 5,381 1,956 △ 1,270

Amount determined 40 753 40 368

Total 374,728 1,318,884 303,846 75,619

調査対象等：

　　　　　　

　　　　　　　

　　　　　　

　「本年分」は平成14年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成15年６月30日までの申告又は処理（更正、決定等）による課
税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。
　「過年分」は平成13年以前に贈与を受けた者について、平成14年７月１日から平成15年６月30日までの間の申告又は処理によ
る課税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。

　「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。（注）

(4)　申告及び処理の状況

合
　
計

計

申 告 額

計

更 正 に よ る 増 差 額

更 正 等 に よ る 減 差 額

決 定 額

修 正 申 告 に よ る 増 差 額

取　得　財　産　価　額 納　　付　　税　　額
Value of properties acquired Amount of tax payment

更 正 に よ る 増 差 額

For “the current year, those who acquired properties as gift during 2002 are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed
and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2003 is shown  according to “ Returns, resolutions, etc.”
For “ the preceding years ” , those who acquired properties as gift before 2002. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and
dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made between July 1, 2002 and June 30, 2003 is shown  according to “ Returns, resolutions, etc.”

Subject of
survey, etc.:

修 正 申 告 に よ る 増 差 額

更 正 に よ る 増 差 額

更 正 等 に よ る 減 差 額

決 定 額

更 正 等 に よ る 減 差 額

決 定 額

本
年
分

6  Gift tax

          Note:   “Actual” in the column  “Number of persons” means actual number of persons.

　区　　　　　　　　分　
Type

過
年
分

計

申 告 額

申 告 額

修 正 申 告 に よ る 増 差 額

For the current year
For the preceding years

Total

実 実

実 実

実実
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６　贈　与　税

(5)　国税局別の課税状況
         Statistics of taxation by regional taxation bureaus

人　　　員 金　　　額 人　　　員 金　　　額

Number of persons Amount Number of persons Amount

　 人 百万円 人 百万円
person million yen person million yen

札 幌 Sapporo 9,677 32,332 8,012 1,745

仙 台 Sendai 16,189 57,173 13,100 2,742

関 東 信 越 KantoShinetsu 41,185 151,766 32,730 7,812

東 京 Tokyo 110,960 408,439 87,628 24,062

金 沢 Kanazaawa 8,065 26,668 6,659 1,068

名 古 屋 Nagoya 54,252 186,684 43,442 10,570

大 阪 Osaka 68,230 222,649 57,781 11,658

広 島 Hiroshima 15,966 57,580 12,364 2,482

高 松 Takamatsu 10,217 35,814 8,507 1,887

福 岡 Fukuoka 13,183 45,478 11,113 2,358

熊 本 Kumamoto 10,191 34,699 8,428 1,803

沖 縄 Okinawa 2,479 9,230 2,317 992

合　　　　　　計 Japan 360,594 1,268,514 292,081 69,178

（注）この表は、「(1)課税状況」を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows “(1) Statistics of taxation” by regional taxation bureaus.

　　　　　　　　　　　　項　目
　　　　　　　　　　　　Subject
　国税局
　Regional taxation bureau

取　得　財　産　価　額 納　　付　　税　　額
Value of properties acquired Amount of tax payment
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（単位：人）

(In person)

 150万円
　　　超

 400万円
　　　超

 1,000
  万円超

 2,000
  万円超

 5,000
　万円超

合　　計

Over than 1.5
million yen

Over than 4
million yen

Over than 10
million yen

Over than 20
million yen

Over than 50
million yen

Total

札 幌 Sapporo 1,317 1,434 443 70 3 9,679

仙 台 Sendai 2,349 2,491 771 174 5 16,185

関 東 信 越 KantoShinetsu 5,148 7,787 1,898 543 20 41,180

東 京 Tokyo 11,801 21,288 4,914 1,871 41 110,979

金 沢 Kanazaawa 1,024 1,183 324 123 1 8,065

名 古 屋 Nagoya 7,139 9,908 1,751 787 13 54,227

大 阪 Osaka 7,722 9,765 2,626 925 27 68,215

広 島 Hiroshima 2,176 2,825 707 245 2 15,958

高 松 Takamatsu 1,421 1,603 383 154 13 10,225

福 岡 Fukuoka 1,917 1,924 619 154 6 13,190

熊 本 Kumamoto 1,647 1,538 448 99 1 10,185

沖 縄 Okinawa 414 331 116 31 1 2,476

合 計 Japan 44,075 62,077 15,000 5,176 133 360,564

Value range of property acquired Number of persons Value of properties acquired Amount of tax

　　　Number of persons,value of property, amount of tax

6  Gift tax

(1) 人員、財産価額、税額

　６－２　贈与財産価額階級別
Breakdown of Donated Property by Value Range 

  納　　付　　税　　額　取得財産価額  人　　　　　　　　員　取　得　財　産　価　額　階　級　

百万円百万円人
million yenmillion yenperson

1,681

2,937

13,949

14,276

9,912

12,684

4,427

3,24510,137

17,291                  50 

112,438

277

5,176

15,000

10,401

                  20

                  30

  5,000  万　円    〃

合　　　　　計

168,656

79,439

237,325

                  10

328,638

90,931

223,003

138,340

5,712

68,822360,564

133

Subject of survey, etc.: 　Those who acquired properties as gift during 2002 are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of “returns (except for
　　　　　　　　　　　amended returns) filed by June 30, 2003.

 700万円
　　　超

 3,000
 万円超

               Total 1,267,859

調査対象等：平成14年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成15年6月30日までに提出された「申告書（修正申告書を除く。）」に基
　　　　　　づいて作成した。

Less than 1.5
million yen

Over than 2
million yen

Over than 7
million yen

　　   取得財産価額階級
　　 　 Value range of  property

　　　　　　　　　 　acquired

150万円
以　下

 200万円
　　　超

国税局
Regional taxation bureau

62,077

44,075

85,085

Over than 30
million yen

(2)　国税局別の人員
　　　　　Number of persons by regional taxation bureaus

　  700　万　円    〃

　1,000　万　円    〃

  2,000  万　円    〃

  3,000  万　円    〃

3,732 2,299

5,517

6

18

14,344

4,258

10,015

44,074

3,370

19,143

30,455

602

5,437

138,340

3,225

3,762

4,679

85,085

890

2,900

3,480

2,577

4,081

23,572

1,825

14,192

14,996

30

375

602

1,395

104

2

26

277

4

6

53

9

13

6

87

1,268

1,646

476

299

405

321

　（注）　この表は、「(1)人員、財産価額、税額」の「人員」欄を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows “ Number of persons” of  the table “ (1) Number of persons, value of property, amount of tax” by regional taxation bureaus.

Less than 1.5 million yen

Over than 1.5 million yen

                    2

                    4

                    7

3,314

213

10,401

　  150  万　円　以　下

　  150  万　円　　超

　  200  万　円    〃

　  400  万　円    〃
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受贈人員、財産価額
Number of persons donated and value of property 

平成13年分　2001 平成14年分　2002

人 員 取得財産価額 人 員 取得財産価額

Number of persons Value of properties
acquired Number of persons Value of properties

acquired

人 百万円 人 百万円
Person Million yen Person Million yen

田(耕作権及び永小作権を含む｡)
Rice field (including cultivation right
and perennial tenant right) 6,409 25,208 5,761 22,412

畑(耕作権及び永小作権を含む｡)
Farm land (including cultivation right
and perennial tenant right) 5,811 16,097 5,218 16,386

宅 地 (借地権を含む｡ ) Housing land (including leasehold) 89,919 430,174 83,404 376,896

山 林 Forest land 5,085 9,380 4,424 7,453

そ の 他 の 土 地 Other land 5,867 14,590 5,421 12,665

計 Sub　Total 106,499 495,449 97,899 435,811

House, Structures 32,979 76,806 32,398 76,675

機械器具､農耕具､じゅう器､備品
Machinery, implements, Utensils,
Equipment 45 90 73 167

商品､製品､半製品､原材料､農産物
等

Goods, Products, Semi-finished goods, Raw
materials, Agricultural products, etc. 21 42 22 62

売 掛 金 Account receivable 36 71 15 24

そ の 他 の 財 産 Other properties 149 325 242 444

計 Sub　Total 245 528 347 697

株 式 及 び 出 資 Stocks and investment 64,743 156,992 58,928 138,583

公 債 及 び 社 債 Public bond and corporate bond 226 505 169 641

投 資 ・ 貸 付 信 託 受 益 証 券
Investment/ Loan trust beneficiary
certificate 92 150 48 76

計 Sub　Total 65,043 157,647 59,133 139,300

Cash, Deposit, etc. 191,385 588,675 189,245 590,679

Household properties 37 332 18 33

生 命 保 険 金 等 Life insurance amount, etc. 2,950 8,426 3,069 8,757

立 木 Standing timber 505 346 387 262

そ の 他 Others 8,225 16,728 8,305 15,645

計 Sub　Total 11,672 25,500 11,754 24,664

Total 376,169 1,344,937 360,564 1,267,859

（注）　　「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。

合　　　　　　　　　　計

有
価
証
券

そ
の
他
の
財
産

家 庭 用 財 産

現 金 、 預 貯 金 等

Note:  “Actual” in the column  “Number of persons” means actual number of persons.

Subject of survey, etc.: For each year, those who acquired properties as gift during the year are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of
　　　　　　　　　    “returns (except for amended returns) filed by June 30 of the following year.

調査対象等：　各年分とも、その年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、翌年６月30日までに提出された「申告書（修正申告書を除
　　　　　　く。）」に基づいて作成した。

土
　
地

事
業

 

農
業

 

用
財
産

６　贈　与　税

家 屋 、 構 築 物

財 　産 　等 　の 　種　 類
Type of property

６－３　贈与財産種類別
Breakdown of Donated Property by Type 

Land
B

usiness (agriculture) property
(

)

Securities
O

ther properties
実 実

実

実

実

実

実

実

実
ActualActual

実

－ 164 －


