6 - 1 課税状況

Statistics of Taxation

(1) 課 税 状 況

Statistics of taxation

		X			分	人	員	金	額
				Тур	e	Number	of person	Amount	of money
							人		百万円
							Person	1	million yen
取	得財産価額	額(本	4年分)	Value of properties acquired (for the current year)		360,594	1	268,514
配	偶 者	控	除	額	Amount of exemption for spouse		20,891		284,312
基	礎	空	除	額	Amount of basic exemption		360,581		396,648
耳	礎控除後	の锂	粉価	ね	Taxable value after basic	実	341,486		605,614
				10	exemption	Actual			
贈	与	税		額	Amount of gift tax		293,373		77,608
外	国 税	額	控	除	Credit for foreign tax		2		0
差	引 納	付	税	額	Amount of tax payment after deduction		293,373		77,608
納	税	首	予	額	Amount of postponed tax payment		1,480		8,435
納	付	税	ŀ	額	Amount of tax payment	実	292,081		69,178
災	害減免法に	よる	免除税	額	Amount of exemption by Disaster Exemption Act		-		-
住	宅取得資	金の	贈与	額	Amount of gift money for acquisition of dwelling house		55,756		308,483

調査対象等: 平成14年中に財産の贈与を受けた 者について、平成15年6月30日ま での申告又は処理(更正、決定等) による課税実績を、「申告書、決 議書等」に基づいて作成した。

> (注)「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示 す。

Subject of survey, etc.:

Those who acquired properties as gift during 2002 are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2003 is shown according to "Returns,

resolutions, etc."

"Actual" in the column "Number of Note:

"Actual" in the column "Number of persons" means actual number of persons.

(2) 課税状況の累年比較

Yearly composition of statistics of taxation

	The state of the s			
⊠ type	分	人 員 Number of persons	取得財産価額 Value of properties acquired	納付税額 Amount of tax payment
		人	百万円	百万円
		person	million yen	million yen
平成9年分	1997	486,958	1,412,911	129,939
10	1998	455,118	1,300,966	116,582
11	1999	445,132	1,294,240	114,277
12	2000	414,828	1,197,366	95,456
13	2001	376,198	1,345,709	81,083
14	2002	360,594	1,268,514	69,178

(注) 調査対象等は、「(1)課税状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in "(1) Statistics of taxation".

(3) 加算税の状況

Statistics of additional tax

				過	少申台	告 加 算	税	無	申	告	加算	税	重	加	算	税
	区分		Addit	Additional tax for no return or return after due date				Heavy additional tax								
			Туре	人	員	金	額	人	員		金	額	人	員	金	額
				Number o	of persons	Am	ount	Number o	of persor	ıs	An	ount	Number o	f persons	A	mount
					人		百万円			人		百万円		人		百万円
					person		million yen		per	son		million yen		person		million yen
本	年	分	For the current year		595		33		1,7	87		73		1		1
過	年	分	For the preceding years		668		76		7,5	18		659		44		80
合		計	Total		1,263		108		9,3	05		732		45		82

(注) 調査対象等は、「(4)申告及び処理の状況」と同じである。

Note: Subjects of survey, etc. are the same as in "(4) Statistics of filing returns and disposition".

(4) 申告及び処理の状況

Statistics of filing returns and disposition

		X	分	取 Va	得 財 lue of prope	産 価 額 erties acquired		寸 税 額 t of tax payment
		Туре		人	員	金額	人員	金額
				Number o	f persons	Amount	Number of person	
					人 person	百万円 million yen	pe	人 百万円 erson million yen
		(申 告 額	Amount of self-assessment		360,564	1,267,859	291,	888 68,822
For the current year	本	修正申告による増差額	Amount increased by amended returns		1,449	1,879	1,	830 554
e cu	本 年 分	◇更正による増差額	Amount increased by correction,		-	-		
rren	分	更正等による減差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		481	1,258		524 208
t yea			Amount determined		4	33		4 10
F		計	Total	実	360,594	1,268,514	実 292,	081 69,178
				Actual			Actual	
		(申 告 額	Amount of self-assessment		13,476	50,555	11,	147 6,130
For the preceding years	渦	修正申告による増差額	Amount increased by amended returns		1,847	3,087	1,	965 941
prec	過 年 分	▼ 正 に よ る 増 差 額	Amount increased by correction,		12	132		15 74
edin	分	更正等による減差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		1,407	4,123	1,	432 1,062
g ye		決 定 額	Amount determined		36	720		36 359
ars		計	Total	実	14,134	50,371	実 11,	765 6,441
		(申 告 額	Amount of self-assessment		374,040	1,318,414	303,	035 74,952
	合	修正申告による増差額	Amount increased by amended returns		3,296	4,966	3,	795 1,495
Total		更正による増差額	Amount increased by correction,		12	132		15 74
1	計	更正等による減差額	Amount reduced by correction, etc.		1,888	5,381	1,	956 1,270
			Amount determined		40	753		40 368
		計	Total	実	374,728	1,318,884	実 303,	846 75,619

「本年分」は平成14年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成15年6月30日までの申告又は処理(更正、決定等)による課税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。 「過年分」は平成13年以前に贈与を受けた者について、平成14年7月1日から平成15年6月30日までの間の申告又は処理によ 調査対象等:

る課税事績を、「申告書、決議書」等に基づいて作成した。

「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。 (注)

Subject of For "the current year, those who acquired properties as gift during 2002 are the subjects. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made by June 30, 2003 is shown according to "Returns, resolutions, etc." survey, etc.: For "the preceding years", those who acquired properties as gift before 2002. Taxation performance on the basis of returns filed and dispositions (correction, determination etc.) made between July 1, 2002 and June 30, 2003 is shown according to "Returns, resolutions, etc."

Note: "Actual" in the column "Number of persons" means actual number of persons.

(5) 国税局別の課税状況

Statistics of taxation by regional taxation bureaus

項 目 Subject	取 得 財 Value of prope	産 価 額 erties acquired	納 付 Amount of t	税 額 ax payment	
国税局	人員	金額	人員	金額	
Regional taxation bureau	Number of persons	Amount	Number of persons	Amount	
	人 person	百万円 million yen	人 person	百万円 million yen	
札 幌 Sapporo	9,677	32,332	8,012	1,745	
仙 台 Sendai	16,189	57,173	13,100	2,742	
関東信越 KantoShinetsu	41,185	151,766	32,730	7,812	
東 京 Tokyo	110,960	408,439	87,628	24,062	
金 沢 Kanazaawa	8,065	26,668	6,659	1,068	
名 古 屋 Nagoya	54,252	186,684	43,442	10,570	
大 阪 Osaka	68,230	222,649	57,781	11,658	
広島 Hiroshima	15,966	57,580	12,364	2,482	
高 松 Takamatsu	10,217	35,814	8,507	1,887	
福 岡 Fukuoka	13,183	45,478	11,113	2,358	
熊 本 Kumamoto	10,191	34,699	8,428	1,803	
沖 縄 Okinawa	2,479	9,230	2,317	992	
合 計 Japan	360,594	1,268,514	292,081	69,178	

(注)この表は、「(1)課税状況」を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows "(1) Statistics of taxation" by regional taxation bureaus.

6-2 贈与財産価額階級別

Breakdown of Donated Property by Value Range

(1) 人員、財産価額、税額

Number of persons, value of property, amount of tax

	取	得	財産	価額階級	人員	取得財産価額	納 付 税	額
		Val	ue range of	property acquired	Number of persons	Value of properties acquired	Amount of tax	
					人 person	百万円 million yen	1	百万円 nillion yen
150	万	円	以下	Less than 1.5 million yen	138,340	168,656		1,681
150	万	円	超	Over than 1.5 million yen	44,075	79,439		2,937
200	万	円	"	2	85,085	237,325		13,949
400	万	円	"	4	62,077	328,638		14,276
700	万	円	"	7	10,401	90,931		9,912
1,000	万	円	"	10	15,000	223,003		12,684
2,000	万	円	"	20	5,176	112,438		4,427
3,000	万	円	"	30	277	10,137		3,245
5,000	万	円	"	50	133	17,291		5,712
合			計	Total	360,564	1,267,859		68,822

調査対象等:平成14年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、平成15年6月30日までに提出された「申告書(修正申告書を除く。)」に基 づいて作成した。

Subject of survey, etc.: Those who acquired properties as gift during 2002 are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of "returns (except for amended returns) filed by June 30, 2003.

(2) 国税局別の人員

(単位:人)

	Numbe	r of persons by 1	regional taxa	tion bureaus								(In person)
		引財産価額階級 range of property acquired	13071	150万円 超	200万円 超	400万円 超	700万円 超	1,000 万円超	2,000 万円超	3,000 万円超	5,000 万円超	合 計
国税局 Regiona		n bureau	Less than 1.5 million yen	Over than 1.5 million yen	Over than 2 million yen	Over than 4 million yen	Over than 7 million yen	Over than 10 million yen	Over than 20 million yen	Over than 30 million yen	Over than 50 million yen	Total
札	帳	₹ Sapporo	3,732	1,317	2,299	1,434	375	443	70	6	3	9,679
仙	É	Sendai	5,517	2,349	4,258	2,491	602	771	174	18	5	16,185
関東	信起	【基 KantoShinetsu	14,344	5,148	10,015	7,787	1,395	1,898	543	30	20	41,180
東	京	₹ Tokyo	44,074	11,801	23,572	21,288	3,314	4,914	1,871	104	41	110,979
金	汧	Kanazaawa	3,370	1,024	1,825	1,183	213	324	123	2	1	8,065
名	古 扂	■ Nagoya	19,143	7,139	14,192	9,908	1,268	1,751	787	26	13	54,227
大	ß	₹ Osaka	30,455	7,722	14,996	9,765	1,646	2,626	925	53	27	68,215
広	峊	Hiroshima	5,437	2,176	4,081	2,825	476	707	245	9	2	15,958
高	松	\ Takamatsu	3,762	1,421	2,577	1,603	299	383	154	13	13	10,225
福	j i	Fukuoka	4,679	1,917	3,480	1,924	405	619	154	6	6	13,190
熊	4	Kumamoto	3,225	1,647	2,900	1,538	321	448	99	6	1	10,185
沖	組	Okinawa	602	414	890	331	87	116	31	4	1	2,476
合	i:	† Japan	138,340	44,075	85,085	62,077	10,401	15,000	5,176	277	133	360,564

(注) この表は、「(1)人員、財産価額、税額」の「人員」欄を国税局別に示したものである。

Note: This table shows "Number of persons" of the table "(1) Number of persons, value of property, amount of tax" by regional taxation bureaus.

6-3 贈与財産種類別

Breakdown of Donated Property by Type

受贈人員、財産価額

Number of persons donated and value of property

				平成13年	分 2001	平成14年分 2002			
	財 産 等 の	種 類	人	員	取得財産価額	人 員	取得財産価額		
	Type of propert	y	Numbe	er of persons	Value of properties acquired	Number of persons	Value of properties acquired		
				人 Person	百万円 Million yen	人 Person	百万円 Million yen		
	田(耕作権及び永小作権を含む。)	Rice field (including cultivation right and perennial tenant right)		6,409	25,208	5,761	22,412		
土	」畑(耕作権及び永小作権を含む。)	Farm land (including cultivation right and perennial tenant right)		5,811	16,097	5,218	16,386		
Land	宅 地(借地権を含む。)	Housing land (including leasehold)		89,919	430,174	83,404	376,896		
	山 林	Forest land		5,085	9,380	4,424	7,453		
	その他の土地	Other land		5,867	14,590	5,421	12,665		
	計	Sub Total	実	106,499	495,449	実 97,899	435,811		
			Actual			Actual			
家	屋、構築物	House, Structures		32,979	76,806	32,398	76,675		
事 業	機械器具、農耕具、じゅう器、備品	Machinery, implements, Utensils, Equipment		45	90	73	167		
事業(農業)用財産 事業(農業)用財産	商品、製品、半製品、原材料、農産物等	Goods, Products, Semi-finished goods, Raw materials, Agricultural products, etc.		21	42	22	62		
ic 用	売 掛 金	Account receivable		36	71	15	24		
財	その他の財産	Other properties		149	325	242	444		
産	計	Sub Total	実	245	528	実 347	697		
Ŕ	(株 式 及 び 出 資	Stocks and investment		64,743	156,992	58,928	138,583		
s 有	公 債 及 び 社 債	Public bond and corporate bond		226	505	169	641		
有価証券	人 投 資 ・ 貸 付 信 託 受 益 証 券	Investment/ Loan trust beneficiary certificate		92	150	48	76		
v.),	計	Sub Total	実	65,043	157,647	実 59,133	139,300		
現	金、預貯金等	Cash, Deposit, etc.		191,385	588,675	189,245	590,679		
家	庭 用 財 産			37	332	18	33		
そ	(生命保険金等	Life insurance amount, etc.		2,950	8,426	3,069	8,757		
	立	Standing timber		505	346	387	262		
ther pro	そ の 他	Others		8,225	16,728	8,305	15,645		
Other properties	計	Sub Total	実	11,672	25,500	*	24,664		
× /	合 計	Total	実	376,169	1,344,937	実 360,564	1,267,859		

調査対象等: 各年分とも、その年中に財産の贈与を受けた者について、翌年6月30日までに提出された「申告書(修正申告書を除く。)」に基づいて作成した。

(注) 「人員」欄の「実」は実人員を示す。

Subject of survey, etc.: For each year, those who acquired properties as gift during the year are the subjects. The table was prepared on the basis of "returns (except for amended returns) filed by June 30 of the following year.

Note: "Actual" in the column "Number of persons" means actual number of persons.